STATE OF CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

In the Matter of Petition for Review of Regional Board Action by the San Francisco-Peninsula-Redwood Empire Building Industry Association, et al

ORDER NO. 71-26

On July 6, 1971, the San Francisco-Peninsula-Redwood Empire Building Industry Association, Jeffory Morshead, and the Citizens' Assistance League to Marin Sanitary Districts submitted a petition to the State Water Resources Control Board regarding Order No. 71-33 of the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, requiring the Richardson Bay Sanitary District to cease and desist from discharging waste contrary to waste discharge requirements. The petition requests the State Board to:

- 1. Stay the regional board order after notice and hearing.
- 2. Review the order and hold hearings thereon and to consider the record before the regional board and to consider all other evidence presented.
- 3. Conduct an additional hearing for the purpose of allowing petitioners to present additional evidence.
- 4. Direct the regional board to annul its order and take appropriate action in accordance with the law.

The State Water Resources Control Board finds:

- 1. On February 25, 1971, the regional board adopted Order No. 71-1# prescribing waste discharge requirements for the Richardson Bay Sanitary District.
- 2. On March 23, 1971, the district submitted an appeal to the State Board requesting review of Order No. 71-14.
- 3. In April, 1971, the Richardson Bay Sanitary District withdrew its appeal to the State Board to review regional board Order No. 71-14.
- 4. On June 24, 1971, the regional board adopted Order No. 71-33 requiring the district to cease and desist violation of waste discharge requirements.



71-26

STATE OF CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

In the Matter of Petition for Review of Regional Board Action by the San Francisco-Peninsula-Redwood Empire Building Industry Association, et al

ORDER NO. 71-26

On July 6, 1971, the San Francisco-Peninsula-Redwood Empire Building Industry Association, Jeffory Morshead, and the Citizens' Assistance League to Marin Sanitary Districts submitted a petition to the State Water Resources Control Board regarding Order No. 71-33 of the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, requiring the Richardson Bay Sanitary District to cease and desist from discharging waste contrary to waste discharge requirements. The petition requests the State Board to:

- 1. Stay the regional board order after notice and hearing.
- 2. Review the order and hold hearings thereon and to consider the record before the regional board and to consider all other evidence presented.
- 3. Conduct an additional hearing for the purpose of allowing petitioners to present additional evidence.
- 4. Direct the regional board to annul its order and take appropriate action in accordance with the law.

The State Water Resources Control Board finds:

- 1. On February 25, 1971, the regional board adopted Order No. 71-14 prescribing waste discharge requirements for the Richardson Bay Sanitary District.
- 2. On March 23, 1971, the district submitted an appeal to the State Board requesting review of Order No. 71-14.
- 3. In April, 1971, the Richardson Bay Sanitary District withdrew its appeal to the State Board to review regional board Order No. 71-14.
- 4. On June 24, 1971, the regional board adopted Order No. 71-33 requiring the district to cease and desist violation of waste discharge requirements.

5. No doubt exists as to the appropriateness of the regional board action in issuing Order No. 71-33.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

The petition of the San Francisco-Peninsula-Redwood Empire Building Industry Association, et al, be denied.

Adopted as the order of the State Water Resources Control Board at a meeting duly called and held at Sacramento, California.

Dated: August 5, 1971.

KERRY W. MULLIGAN
Kerry W. Mulligan, Chairman

E. F. DIBBLE
E. F. Dibble, Vice Chairman

NORMAN B. HUME Norman B. Hume, Member

RONALD B. ROBIE
Ronald B. Robie, Member

W. W. Adams, Member